

AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: SSHB 5

BY REPRESENTATIVE TARR

Page 2, line 9:

Delete "**who is**"

Insert "**whom the offender has**"

Page 2, line 11, following "**person**":

Insert "**based on the offender's physical identity, not on characteristics, traits, or accomplishments of or similar facts about the offender, with reckless disregard that the person would not have consented to the sexual penetration if the person knew the offender's real identity**"

Page 2, following line 11:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* **Sec. 2.** AS 11.41.410(b) is amended to read:

(b) Sexual assault in the first degree,

(1) under (a)(1) - (4) of this section, is an unclassified felony and is punishable as provided in AS 12.55;

(2) under (a)(5) of this section, is a class A felony and is punishable as provided in AS 12.55."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 2, line 31:

Delete "**who is**"

1 Insert "**whom the offender has**"

2
3 Page 3, line 2, following "**person**":

4 Insert "**based on the offender's physical identity, not on characteristics, traits, or**
5 **accomplishments of or similar facts about the offender, with reckless disregard that the**
6 **person would not have consented to the sexual contact if the person knew the offender's**
7 **real identity**"

8
9 Page 6, line 19, following "AS 11.41.420(a), ":

10 Insert "AS 11.41.420(b), as amended by sec. 2 of this Act,"

11 Delete "sec. 2"

12 Insert "sec. 3"

13 Delete "sec. 3"

14 Insert "sec. 4"

15
16 Page 6, line 20:

17 Delete "sec. 4"

18 Insert "sec. 5"

19
20 Page 6, lines 20 - 21:

21 Delete "sec. 5"

22 Insert "sec. 6"

23
24 Page 6, line 21:

25 Delete "sec. 6"

26 Insert "sec. 7"

27
28 Page 6, line 22:

29 Delete "sec. 7"

30 Insert "sec. 8"

31 Delete "sec. 8"

1 Insert "sec. 9"
2
3 Page 6, line 23:
4 Delete "sec. 9"
5 Insert "sec. 10"
6
7 Page 6, line 24:
8 Delete "sec. 11"
9 Insert "sec. 12"
10
11 Page 6, line 25:
12 Delete "secs. 1 - 9 and 11"
13 Insert "secs. 1 - 10 and 12"
14
15 Page 6, line 26:
16 Delete "Section 10"
17 Insert "Section 11"